

No. 21-401

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZF AUTOMOTIVE US, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LUXSHARE, LTD.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS TAMAR MESHEL,
CRINA BALTAG, FABIEN GÉLINAS, AND JANET
WALKER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT LUXSHARE, LTD.**

ROBERT K. KRY
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000

LISA W. BOHL
Counsel of Record
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle St., Suite 5350
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6700
lbohl@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	6
I. Comity Supports Applying § 1782 to Foreign-Seated International Commercial Arbitrations	7
A. Comity Encourages Consistency and Judicial Cooperation in the International Commercial Arbitration Context	7
B. Courts Should Apply Similar Comity Principles in Interpreting § 1782, Which Was Designed To Facilitate International Judicial Cooperation.....	11
C. Judicial Assistance in Gathering Evidence for Use by Foreign- Seated International Commercial Arbitral Tribunals Is Common in the International System	12
II. Section 1782 Supports the Goals of International Commercial Arbitration.....	15
A. Section 1782 Does Not Undermine Efficiency or Party Autonomy	15
B. Section 1782 Contains Safeguards To Minimize Disruptions to the International Commercial Arbitration System	18
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A. v. C.</i> , [2020] EWCA (Civ) 409, [2020] 1 WLR 3504 (Eng.)	13
<i>In re Accent Delight Int’l Ltd.</i> , 869 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>In re Caratube Int’l Oil Co., LLP</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19
<i>Comisión Ejecutiva Hidroeléctrica del Río Lempa v. Nejapa Power Co. LLC</i> , 341 F. App’x 821 (3d Cir. 2009)	17, 19
<i>Dalian Deepwater Dev. Ltd. v. Sveinung Dybdahl</i> , [2015] NZHC 151, [2015] 3 NZLR 260 (N.Z.).....	13, 14
<i>In re Dubey</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 990 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	19
<i>Emory v. Grenough</i> , 3 U.S. 369 (1797)	7
<i>In re Eni S.p.A.</i> , No. 20-MC-334, 2021 WL 1063390 (D. Del. Mar. 19, 2021).....	20
<i>Euromepa, S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion Fr. SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020).....	9, 10
<i>In re Grupo Unidos Por El Canal, S.A.</i> , No. 14-MC-00226, 2015 WL 1810135 (D. Colo. Apr. 17, 2015)	17, 20
<i>In re Hallmark Cap. Corp.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Minn. 2007).....	16
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	7
<i>HRC-Hainan Holding Co., LLC v. Yihan Hu</i> , No. 19-MC-80277, 2020 WL 906719 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2020).....	16
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	5, 18, 19, 20
<i>Int’l Transactions, Ltd. v. Embotelladora Agral Regiomontana, SA de CV</i> , 347 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Islamic Republic of Pakistan v. Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP</i> , No. 18-MC-103, 2019 WL 1559433 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2019)	20
<i>In re Malev Hungarian Airlines</i> , 964 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1992)	11, 19
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	9
<i>In re Mesa Power Grp., LLC</i> , No. 11-MC-280, 2012 WL 6060941 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2012)	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	9
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....	10
<i>In re Peruvian Sporting Goods S.A.C.</i> , No. 18-MC-91220, 2018 WL 7047645 (D. Mass. Dec. 7, 2018)	19
<i>In re Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Wis. 2004)	20
<i>Schmitz v. Bernstein Liebhard & Lifshitz, LLP</i> , 376 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale</i> <i>v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Tex. Keystone, Inc. v. Prime Nat. Res., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v.</i> <i>M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	10
STATUTES AND CODES	
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a).....	16, 18, 20
46 U.S.C. §§ 30701 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Arbitration Act 1996, c. 23 (Eng., Wales & N. Ir.).....	13
§ 2(3).....	13
§ 44(2)(a)	13
Bundesgesetz über das Internationale Privatrecht [IPRG] [Federal Act on Private International Law] Dec. 18, 1987, SR 291 (Switz.)	14
art. 185a.....	14
Code de procédure civile [C.P.C.] [Civil Procedure Code] (Fr.)	14
art. 1469	14
art. 1506	14
Evidence Act 2006, pt. 4 (N.Z.)	13, 14
§ 182.....	14
§ 184.....	14
§ 185.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lag om skiljeförfarande (Svensk författningssamling [SFS] 1999:116) (Swed.).....	14
§ 26	14
§ 50	14
Zivilprozeßordnung [ZPO] [Code of Civil Procedure] (Ger.)	14
§ 1025.....	14
§ 1050.....	14
 TREATY PROVISIONS	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 84 Stat. 692, 330 U.N.T.S. 3	4, 9, 10
International Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules of Law Relating to Bills of Lading, Aug. 25, 1924, 51 Stat. 233, 120 L.N.T.S. 155.....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ayelet Ben-Ezer & Ariel L. Bendor, <i>The Constitution and Conflict-of-Laws Treaties: Upgrading the International Comity</i> , 29 N.C.J. Int'l L. & Com. Reg. 1 (2003).....	8
Pamela K. Bookman, <i>Litigation Isolationism</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 1081 (2015).....	8
Gary B. Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2021)	12, 16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Robert Bradshaw, <i>How To Obtain Evidence from Third Parties: A Comparative View</i> , 36 J. Int'l Arb. 629 (2019).....	15
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Court and the World: American Law and the New Global Realities</i> (2015).....	10, 12
Donald Earl Childress III, <i>Comity as Conflict: Resituating International Comity as Conflict of Laws</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 11 (2010)	11
William S. Dodge, <i>International Comity in American Law</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (2015).....	8
Martin Illmer & Ben Steinbrück, <i>U.S. Discovery and Foreign Private Arbitration: The Foreign Lawyer's Perspective</i> , 25 J. Int'l Arb. 329 (2008)	12
Int'l Bar Ass'n, <i>Rules on the Taking of Evidence in International Arbitrations</i> (2020)	20
Int'l Council for Com. Arb., <i>Guide to the Interpretation of the 1958 New York Convention: A Handbook for Judges</i> (2011)	2, 10
Julian D.M. Lew, <i>Document Disclosure, Evidentiary Value of Documents and Burden of Evidence</i> , in <i>Written Evidence and Discovery in International Arbitration: New Issues and Tendencies</i> 11 (Teresa Giovannini & Alexis Mourre eds., 2009)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joel R. Paul, <i>The Transformation of International Comity</i> , 71 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 19 (2008)	11
Lucy F. Reed & Ginger Hancock, <i>US Style Discovery: Good or Evil?</i> , in <i>Written Evidence and Discovery in International Arbitration: New Issues and Tendencies</i> 339 (Teresa Giovannini & Alexis Mourre eds., 2009)	20
Laurence Shore, <i>State Courts and Document Production</i> , in <i>Written Evidence and Discovery in International Arbitration: New Issues and Tendencies</i> 57 (Teresa Giovannini & Alexis Mourre eds., 2009)	16
Reinmar Wolff, <i>Judicial Assistance by German Courts in Aid of International Arbitration</i> , in <i>Int'l Arb. and the Courts</i> 233 (Devin Bray & Heather L. Bray eds., 2015)	15
